
 
 

COUNCIL 
 

 Wednesday, 16th February, 
2011 
at 2.00 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 
 
 

 Members of the Council 
 

 The Mayor – Chair  
 
The Sheriff  – Vice-chair 
 
Leader of the Council 
 
Members of the Council (See overleaf) 
 
 

  
 Contacts 

 
 Solicitor to the Council 

Mark Heath 
Tel 023 8083 2371 
Email: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

 Council Administrator 
Sandra Coltman 
Tel. 023 8083 2718 
Email: sandra.coltman@southampton.gov.uk  

 
The agenda and papers are available via the Council’s Website  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
WARD COUNCILLOR  WARD COUNCILLOR 

 
Bargate Bogle 

Mrs Damani 
Willacy 
 

 Millbrook Furnell 
Norris 
Wells 
 

Bassett Hannides 
Harris 
Samuels 
 

 Peartree Drake 
Jones 
Slade 
 

Bevois Barnes-Andrews 
Burke 
Rayment 
 

 Portswood Capozzoli 
Sollitt 
Vinson 
 

Bitterne Fuller 
Letts 
Stevens 
 

 Redbridge Holmes 
Marsh-Jenks 
McEwing 
 

Bitterne Park Baillie 
P Williams 
White 
 

 Shirley Matthews 
Dean 
Mead 
 

Coxford Morrell 
Thomas 
Walker 
 

 Sholing Dick 
Fitzgerald 
Kolker 
 

Freemantle Ball 
Moulton 
Parnell 
 

 Swaythling Odgers 
Osmond 
Turner 
 

Harefield Daunt 
Fitzhenry 
Smith 
 

 Woolston Cunio 
Payne 
Dr R Williams 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of the Council Questions 
 
People who live or work in the City may ask 
questions of the Mayor, Chairs of Committees 
and Members of the Executive. 

The Council comprises all 48 Councillors. 
The Council normally meets six times a 
year including the annual meeting, at 
which the Mayor and the Council Leader 
are elected and committees and sub-
committees are appointed, and the 
budget meeting, at which the Council Tax 
is set for the following year. 
 
The Council approves the policy 
framework, which is a series of plans and 
strategies recommended by the 
Executive, which set out the key policies 
and programmes for the main services 
provided by the Council. 
 
It receives a summary report
[...]
inciple); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 



 

SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 
M R HEATH 
Civic Centre, Southampton, SO14 7LY 
 
 
Tuesday, 8 February 2011 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held on 
WEDNESDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2011 in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE at 
2.00 pm when the following business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
1 APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER     

 
 Matters especially brought forward by the Mayor and the Leader.  

 
3 DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS     

 
 To receive any requests for Deputations, Presentation of Petitions or Public Questions.  

 
4 COUNCIL TAX SETTING AND RELATED MATTERS     

 

a General Fund Capital Programme 2010/11 to 2013/14  

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning seeking 
approval of the updated Capital Programme for 2010/11 to 2013/14, attached.   

 

b General Fund Revenue Budget 2011/12 to 2013/14  

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning seeking to 
set out the latest estimated overall financial position on the General Fund 
Revenue Budget for 2011/12 to 2013/14 and to outline the main issues that need 
to be addressed in considering the Cabinet's budget proposals, attached.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET REPORT     
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing seeking approval of the Housing Revenue 
Account budget proposals including:- 
 
(a) the proposed 2011/12 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue estimates for all 
of the day to day services provided to Council tenants in the City, together with the 
proposed rent and service charge increases for council tenants from April 2011; and 

(b) the HRA capital programme for the period to 2013/14, which will update the 
programme approved by Council on 15th September 2010.  
 

6 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 
2010/11 TO 2013/14     
 

 Report of the Executive Director for Resources (Acting), seeking approval of the 
Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 2010/11 to 
2013/14, as required under the provisions of the Local Government Act 2003, 
attached. 
  
 

NOTE: There will be prayers by the Mayor’s Chaplain, Monsignor Vincent Harvey, 
accompanied by Ravi Parmar, from the Hindu faith, in the Mayor’s Reception Room at 1.45 
pm for Members of the Council and Officers who wish to attend. 
 
 

 

 
M R HEATH 

SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 
 

 
 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2010/11 
TO 2013/14 

DATE OF DECISION: 7 FEBRUARY 2011 

16 FEBRUARY 2011 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND 
WORKFORCE PLANNING PORTFOLIO 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to inform Council of any major changes in the overall 
General Fund Capital Programme since it was last reported on 15th September 2010.  
This report also outlines the way in which the revised programme has been funded, 
reflecting the changes in availability and usage of capital resources. 

The net result of the changes in this report is that the current overall programme has 
increased by £13.1M. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 CABINET 

Recommends that Full Council: 

 (i) Approve the revised General Fund Capital Programme (which totals 
£219.5M as detailed in paragraph 4) and use of resources. 

 (ii) Approve the over programming of £9.2M as detailed in paragraph 11 
which is within the previously approved tolerances. 

 (iii) Add £1.4M to the Leader’s capital programme in 2011/12 for the 
following schemes to
[...]
mated overall financial 
position on the General Fund Revenue Budget for 2011/12 and 

• Outline the main issues that need to be addressed in considering the 
Cabinets recommendations to Council on 16th February 2011. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 CABINET 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 (a) Note the position on the estimated outturn and revised budget for 
2010/11 as set out in paragraphs 5 to 11 

 (b) Approve that the Executive Director for Health & Adult Social Care 
enter into an agreement with NHS Southampton City (NHSSC) 
under section 256 of the National Health Act 2006 for a period of two 
years and three months.  Under the agreement NHSSC will transfer 
budget to the Council to spend on services that benefit health as 
directed within the Local Government Finance Settlement 
announced on 13th December 2010 and notification from Department 
of Health on 4th January in respect of 2010/11. 

The sums to be transferred by NHSSC and for inclusion within the 
Council’s budget are £776,200, £3.1M and £3.0M in 2010/11, 
2011/12 and 2012/13 respectively. 



 3

 (c) Note the position on the forecast roll forward budget for 2011/12 as 
set out in paragraphs 13 to 23. 

 (d) Note and approve the arrangements made by the Leader, in 
accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, for the Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Workforce Planning to have 
responsibility for financial management and budgetary policies and 
strategies, and that the Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Workforce Planning will, in accordance with the Budget & Policy 
Framework Rules as set out in the Council’s Constitution, be 
authorised accordingly to finalise the Executive’s proposals in 
respect of the Budget for 2011/12, in consultation with the Leader, 
for submission to Full Council on 16th February 2011. 

 (e) Recommends that Full Council 

 i) Notes the Consultation process that was followed as outlined in 
Appendix 1. 

 ii) Approves the revised estimate for 2010/11 as set out in Appendix 2.
[...]
orward spending (after addition to balances)   206,103.2 

Invest to Save Bids (Appendix 3)            25.0 

Pressures (Appendix 4)          217.0 

Revenue Developments (Appendices 5)       2,248.3 

Efficiencies, Income and Service Reductions (Appendix 6) (12,058.0) 

Corporate Savings – Terms & Conditions (5,047.0) 

Corporate Savings – Management Restructure (800.0) 

Budget requirement   190,688.5 
 

 COUNCIL TAX 

49. The Budget Requirement shown in Appendix 8 is used to calculate the level 
of council tax for 2011/12.  After taking into account Government Grants and 
an assumed surplus on the collection fund at the end of 2010/11 of just over 
£3.2M, the total amount to be met by council tax payers is £82,585.6M.  This 
is then divided by the council tax base set by the Executive Director for 
Resources following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Workforce Planning to give the basic amount of council tax for the year 
of £1,239.21, which is a zero increase.  The full calculation is set out in 
Appendix 9. 

50. The estimates of the payments from the Collection Fund in the form of 
precepts for 2011/12 are set out in Appendix 10.  This includes preliminary 
figures for the Police and Fire authorities, for whom proposed council tax 
increases of zero have been assumed.  The Appendix therefore shows that 
when these items are added to Southampton’s council tax, the overall 
increase remains at zero  These figures will not be confirmed until the budget 
setting day.  



 15

 GENERAL FUND BALANCES 

51. It is important for Cabinet and Council to consider the position on balances.  
Balances are used either to: 

• support revenue spending, 

• support the capital programme, or 

• provide a ‘working’ balance at a minimum level suggested by the 
Chief Financial Officer (CFO) with any projected excess being 
available to fund any one-off expenditure pressures or to reduce the 
council tax on a one-off basis. 

The latter option is not recom
[...]
will require a permanent draw from balances or 
savings in the programme.  In drawing up the capital programme these risk 
factors are obviously taken into account but as a backstop position these 
potential shortfalls will continue to be reviewed over the longer term and 
where possible, be reduced by re-phasing schemes or bringing forward the 
use of prudential borrowing. 
 
The Council also has key strategic sites which it is currently holding until 
market conditions improve and this provides a further source of contingency 
to reduce the risks outlined in the above paragraphs. 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET REPORT  

DATE OF DECISION: 7 FEBRUARY 2011 

16 FEBRUARY 2011 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This is the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget report covering the HRA revenue 
budget for 2010/11 and 2011/12 and capital budget for the period 2010/11 to 2012/13. 

For the revenue budget this report sets out the revised budgets for the current 
financial year and the budgets for the new financial year for all the day to day housing 
services that are provided to Council tenants.  This report also sets out the proposed 
increases in rents, service charge and other charges to council tenants from April 
2011.  Key revenue issues are: 

• The self-financing arrangements for the HRA will not be in place for 2011/12.  
The new arrangements are included in the Localism Bill.  It is anticipated that 
the new system will start in 2012/13. 

• The Council is in “negative subsidy”.  The underlying payment to CLG is 
increasing from £6.2M in 2010/11 to £7.6M in 2011/12.  However, the actual 
payment for 2010/11 is £2.4M higher at £8.6M because £2.4M of the Major 
Repairs Allowance was taken into account in assessing the subsidy payment 
for 2009/10. 

• In the subsidy determinations the CLG are proposing to amend the target 
completion date for rent restructuring to 2015/16 from 2012/13. 

• Following the CLGs new rent restructuring rules would give an average rent 
increase of 6.99%. 

• It is recommended that charges for garages and parking spaces are increased 
in line with the average rent increase. 

• No increases are proposed on service charges. 

This report also updates the HRA Capital Programme that was approved by Council 
in September 2010.  The capital programme has spending plans of approximately 
£90M over the period 2010/11 to 2012/13.  The focus of spending is: 

• Continuing the investment in estate regeneration, with the launch of the first 
estate wide programme; 

• Maintaining the decent homes standard; 

• Completing the council new build programme; 

• Improvements to housing for older people; 

• Lift refurbishments; 

Agenda Item 5



 2

• Heating upgrades; 

• Window replacement; 

• Energy efficiency measures; and 

• Decent Neighbourhoods Programme.  

The report also provides an update on the Reform of Council Housing Finance. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

CABINET 

 (i) To consider the report and agree that the following 
recommendations be made to Council at the meeting on 16 February 
2011. 

COUNCIL 

 (i) To thank Tenant Association Representatives for their input to the 
capital and revenue budget setting process and to note their views 
as set out in this report. 

 (ii) To agree that, with effect from the 4th April 2011, the current average 
weekly dwelling rent figure of £65.15 should increase by 6.99%, 
which equates to an average increase of £4.55 per week, and to 
approve the following to calculate this increase: 

  • That the percentage increase applied to all dwelling rents 
should be 5.1%, equivalent to an increase of £3.32 per week; 
and 

• That the revised phased introduction of the Government’s 
Rent  Restructuring regime should be followed, giving an 
increase in average rent levels of 1.89% (£1.23 per week) and 

to note that: 

• The total percentage increase in individual rents will vary 
according to the restructured rent of their property in 2015/16. 

 (iii) To agree that the charges for garages and parking spaces for 
2011/12 should be increased by 6.99% in line with the increase in 
average rents. 

 (iv) To approve the Housing Revenue Account Revenue Estimates as 
set out in the attached Appendix 1. 

 (v) To approve the revised Housing Revenue Account Capital 
Programme set out in Appendix 2 which includes total spending of 
£55.028M on work that meets the definition of “affordable housing”. 

 (vi) To approve the use of resources to fund the HRA Capital 
Programme as shown in Appendix 3, including the following use of 
unsupported (prudential) borrowing: 

• £2.150M to support the overall programme (unchanged from 
the report in September 2010); 

 

• £3.356M to fund the new build programme that is not funded 



 3

from HCA grant, 

• £2.230M to fund the digital TV proposals, 

• £0.870M to fund the estate regeneration programme pending 
the receipt of capital receipts from sale of the sites and 

• £3.100M of short term borrowing to sustain the programme in 
2010/11, which can be repaid by the end of 2012/13. 

 (vii) To amend that parking charges at Wyndham Court as set out in 
appendix 5. 

 (viii) To adopt the rent setting policy for new build, acquired and 
converted dwellings set out in Appendix 6.  

 (ix) To note that rental income and service charge payments will be 
paid by tenants over a 48 week period. 

 (x) To note that the overall shortfall in resources of £3.079M to fund the 
capital programme is within the tolerances set by the Executive 
Director for Resources in the approved Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and that plans are in place to close this gap as set out in 
paragraph 35. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Council’s Constitution sets out the process to be followed in preparing the 
Council’s budget. This process includes a requirement for the Executive to 
formally submit their budget proposals for the forthcoming year to Council.  
The budget proposals in this report cover the HRA revenue budget and 
capital programme. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. The alternative option of not setting next year’s rent increase in accordance 
with the new rent restructuring guidance as well as changes to the HRA 
Capital Programme and HRA Revenue Estimates have been discussed with 
the tenant representatives.  These options were not supported. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The consultation formed part of the “Having Your Say” approach to tenants 
and resident involvement, with the budget consultation being part of the 
“winter conference”.  This was a well attended meeting with 100 tenants and 
residents in attendance.  The key budget issues set out in this report were 
discussed at this meeting. The budget position has also been the subject of 
discussion with representatives from the Tenants Federation. 

4. There was concern expressed about the increasing “subsidy” payment to the 
CLG and the impact of the Government’s rent restructuring policy on rent 
levels.  It was noted that the HRA self-financing proposals in the Localism 
Bill would bring the HRA subsidy system to an end and it is hoped that this 
new system would start from April 2012. 

5. The size and content of the HRA capital programme was also discussed and 
it was noted that the capital spending proposals are in line with the outcome 
of stock options appraisal and tenants’ aspirations. 



 4

6. It is recommended that Members formally recognise the support and 
commitment of tenants and tenant representatives who have participated in 
this years capital and revenue budget setting exercise. 

Background 

7. The HRA budget comprises a set of revenue estimates and a capital 
programme.  The revenue budget covers 2010/11 and 2011/12.  The 
proposed increase in rents and other charges is an integral part of the 
revenue estimates for 2011/12.  The 
[...]
d that the level of HRA balances should be 
unchanged at £1,200,000. 

Capital Budget 

 Overall Position 

34. When the capital programme was last considered by Council in September it 
was noted that there was a balanced programme, with forecast income 
matching expenditure.  In overall terms for the period 2010/11 to 2012/13, 
spending has increased by £10.941M and resources have increased by 
£7.862M.  This means that the latest programme has sufficient resources to 
meet expenditure up to the end of 2011/12 but there is a forecast resource 



 8

shortfall of £3.079M by the end of 2012/13. 

35. This shortfall in resources is within the tolerances set by the Executive 
Director for Resources in the approved Medium Term Financial Strategy so it 
is not proposed to make any reductions to spending plans at this time.  There 
are the following options for increasing resources to close this gap before 
considering spending reductions:  

• Benefits from reductions in staff terms and conditions which, as set out 
in paragraph 15, could yield £1.2M over 2011/12 and 2012/13, 

• Benefits from self-financing and 

• Capital receipts from asset sales. 

36. It is proposed that firm plans to produce a fully funded programme for 2012/13 
will be developed as part of the work on assessing the implications of the new 
self-financing proposals over the next few months. 

37. In the capital update report to Council in September 2010 it was noted that 
Estate Regeneration was the main priority for the administration and that 
there would be a full review of all unapproved spend in 2011/12 and 2012/13.  
The outcome of the review for 2011/12 is included in the new capital 
programme at appendix 2.  Any changes for 2012/13 will be considered as 
part of the proposed work to develop the detailed work for that year as 
explained above. 

 Resources 

38. The resources that are available to fund the HRA capital programme 
comprise: 

• HRA supported borrowing; 

• Unsupported (prud
[...]
e of 24% for 
Leaseholders. 
 
The general increase in charges of 6.99% would be levied on top of this new 
charge, bringing the charge up to £3.99 per week. 
 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 5



This page is intentionally left blank



HM (HS-F) RENT SETTING PROCEDURE 1110 

RENT SETTING PROCEDURE 
 

The following rent setting procedure is to be adopted in the setting of rents for new build, 
acquired and converted council properties. 

 
1. New Build 

 
New build rents are to be set at full formula rents from initial let or as otherwise 
required by any grant giving body. 

 
2. Acquired Properties 

 
The numbers of acquired properties are strictly limited in number and the rent should 
be set at full formula rent from initial let or as otherwise required by any grant giving 
body. 

 
3. Converted Properties 
 

The principal aim is to ensure the council treats its tenants in a just and equitable 
manner and that rental charges on similar size and type of properties is broadly the 
same in a particular block, scheme, street or neighbourhood, to ensure parity 
between neighbouring tenants. 

 

In determining the rent for converted council properties (bed-sit to 1 bed, etc.) the 
following applies. 

 

a) Reference must be made to properties of a similar type and size within the 
same block or scheme. 

b) If a property of the same type and size exists, the rent must be set at the 
same level and incorporated within the rent restructuring plan. 

c) If there are no properties of the same type and size within the block or 
scheme, similar properties within the same street or geographic area must 
be used as a comparator to set the appropriate rent level. Again, this will 
be incorporated within the rent restructuring plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 DECISION-MAKER: AUDIT COMMITTEE  

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND 
PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2011/12 TO 2013/14 

DATE OF DECISION: 
[...]
equested to approve the Prudential Indicators and the 
Treasury Management Strategy and to note the main activities undertaken during 
2010/11 to date which are summarised below:  

 (i) Investment returns are expected to decrease from £1M in 2009/10 to 
an estimated £0.8M in current year as a result of the continued low 
interest rates and the fact that income earned in 2009/10 included 
deals arranged before the decline in the markets which have since 
matured .  The average rate achieved to date (0.99%) is inline with 
the performance indicator of the average 7 day LIBID rate (0.41%), 
mainly due to the rolling programme of yearly deals which was 
restarted in October 2010 following advice from our Treasury 
Advisors. 

 (ii) In order to continue to balance the impact of ongoing lower interest 
rates on investment income we have continued to use short term 
debt which is currently available at lower rates than long term debt.  
As a result the average rate for repayment of debt, (the Consolidated 
Interest Rate – CRI), at 2.97% is lower than that budgeted for but 
slightly higher than last year (2.82%) which is in line with reported 
strategy.  It should be noted that the forecast for longer term debt is 
a steady increase over the next few years and so new long term 
borrowing will be taken out above this rate therefore, leading to an 
anticipated increase in the CRI (reaching 4.95% by 2013/14). 

The estimates for interest payable and the Prudential Indicators contained within this 
report assume that the recommendations in the Capital and Revenue budget reports, 
elsewhere on the agenda, are approved.  If there are any changes to the capital 
programme or the level of borrowing the Prudential Indicators will need to be revised. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Audit Committee is recommended to 

 (i) Endorse the Treasury Management Strategy for 2011/12 as outlined 
in the report. 

 (ii) Note that the indicators as reported have been set on the 
assumption that the recommendations in the Capital Update report 
will be approved.  Should the recommendations change, the 
Prudential Indicators may have to be recalculated. 

 (iii) Note that due to the early timing of this report, changes may still be 
required following the finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and 
therefore any significant changes to this report will be highlighted in 
the final version that is presented to Full Council. 

Council is recommended to 

 (i) Approve the Council’s Prudential Indicators as detailed within the 
report. 

 (ii) Approve the 2011 MRP Statement. 

 



 4

 (iii) Approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 2011/12 as outlined 
in the report. 

 (iv) Note that the indicators as reported have been set on the 
assumption that the recommendations in the Capital Update report 
will be approved.  Should the recommendations change, the 
Prudential Indicators may have to be recalculated. 

 (v) Continue to delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Workforce Planning, to approve any changes to the Prudential 
Indicators or borrowing limits that will aid good treasury 
management.  For example increase the percentage for variable rate 
borrowing to take advantage of the depressed market for short term 
rates.  Any amendments will be reported as part of quarterly financial 
and performance monitoring and in revisions to this strategy. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In order to comply with Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003, and the 
established treasury management procedures that have been adopted by the 
Authority, each year the Council must set certain borrowing limits and 
approve a treasury management strategy which includes: 

• Treasury Management Strategy for 2011/12 (Borrowing; paragraphs 
20-37, Debt Rescheduling; paragraphs 43-48, Investments; 
paragraphs 49-62). 

• Prudential Indicators (NB - The Authorised Limit is a statutory limit). 

• MRP St
[...]
l changes
	5 - HRA -Appendix 5 - Wyndham Court Car Parking Charges
	5 - HRA -Appendix 6 - Rent policy

	6 Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 2010/11 to 2013/14
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

52 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 
16 FEBRUARY 2011 

 

Present: 

The Mayor, Councillor Cunio 
The Sheriff, Councillor Matthews 
Councillors Baillie, Ball, Barnes-Andrews, Bogle, Burke, Capozzoli, Mrs Damani, 
Daunt, Dean, Dick, Drake, Fitzgerald, Fitzhenry, Fuller, Furnell, Hannides, Harris, 
Holmes, Jones, Kolker, Letts, Marsh-Jenks, McEwing, Morrell, Moulton, Norris, 
Odgers, Osmond, Parnell, Payne, Rayment (minute 64-67and 69), Samuels, Slade, 
Smith, Sollitt, Stevens, Vinson, Thomas, Turner, Walker, Wells, Willacy, P Williams, 
Dr R Williams (minute 64-67and 69) and White 
 

64. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Mead. 
 

65. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER  
 
1. Dorian Attwood  
 
The Mayor announced that the former Mayor and Councillor for Shirley, Dorian 
Attwood, had died recently of cancer. He served on the Council from 1990-2000 and 
was Mayor in 1996. Members stood for a moment in silence as a mark of respect.  
 
2. BBC and Meridian 
 
The Mayor reminded Members that Meridian and the BBC would be filming the 
meeting. The BBC filming would be used as part of a process of making a one-off 
programme about the budget setting process in local authorities.  
 
3. Most improved schools 
 
On behalf of the Council, the Mayor congratulated two of the City’s primary schools that 
had been listed in the table of 100 most improved schools. The table identified schools 
which had seen the biggest sustained improvement in the proportion of pupils attaining 
the government benchmark in their national curriculum test. 
  
Bassett Green Primary School had a combined English and Mathematics level 4 
percentage of 34% in 2008.  This rose to 67% in 2010, an increase of 33%. 
St Mary’s Church of England Voluntary Controlled Primary School had a combined 
English and Mathematics level 4 percentage of 23% in 2008.  This rose to 57% in 2010, 
an increase of 34%. 
 
4.  Southampton Football Club 
 
On behalf of the Council, the Mayor congratulated Southampton Football Club on their 
125th anniversary and wished them well in their fight for promotion. 
 



 

53 

66. DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
It was noted that no requests for deputations, petitions or public questions had been 
received. 
 

67. COUNCIL TAX SETTING AND RELATED MATTERS  
 
(A) GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2010/11 TO 2013/14 

 
(B) GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2011/12 TO 2013/14 
 
The reports of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning were 
submitted seeking approval to the updated Capital Programme for 2010/11 - 2013/14 
together with the latest estimated overall financial position on the General Fund 
Revenue Budget for 2011/12 - 2013/14 and outlining the main issues that needed to be 
addressed in considering the Cabinet’s budget proposals.  The recommendations 
therein as amended by Executive Budget Resolution 2011/12 to comprise the 
Executive’s budget proposals were moved by Councillor Moulton and seconded by 
Councillor Smith (copies of reports circulated with agenda and appended to signed 
minutes and a copy of the amended Executive Budget resolution as circulated at the 
meeting attached as appendix A to these minutes). 
 
The Council agreed to suspend Council Procedure Rules  14.2, 14.4, 14.5, 14.6, 14.7, 
14.8, 14.9 and 16.2:- 
 

(i) to enable the above items to be considered together; 
(ii) to enable any amendments to be proposed, seconded and considered at the 

same time; 
(iii) to enable any amendment to be re-introduced later into the meeting; and 
(iv) to revise the time allowed for speakers as follows:- 
 

Movers of motions  - 20 minutes 
Seconders              - 10 minutes 
Other Speakers      - 4 minutes 
 

Councillors Marsh-Jenks, Morrell and Dr. R. Williams gave a summation of the 
budgetary situation. No budgetary amendment was submitted on behalf of the Labour 
Group. 
 
An amendment setting out the Liberal Democrat Group’s budget proposals (Liberal 
Democrat Budget Resolution 2011/12 – 2013/14 was moved by Councillor Vinson and 
seconded by Councillor Sollitt (copy attached as Appendix B to these minutes). 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT GROUP PROPOSALS 
WERE DECLARED LOST. 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET PROPOSALS AS 
AMENDED WERE DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED that the General Fund Capital Programme 2010/11 to 2013/14 and the 
General Fund Revenue Budget 2011/12 to 2013/14 as amended by Executive Budget 
Resolution 2011/12 (appendix A to these minutes) be adopted. 



 

54 

 
68. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET REPORT  

 
The report of the Cabinet Member for Housing was submitted seeking approval to the 
Housing Revenue Account budget proposals including the proposed 2011/12 Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) revenue estimates for all of the day to day services provided 
to Council tenants in the City, together with the proposed rent and service charge 
increases for council tenants from April 2011 and the HRA capital programme for the 
period to 2012/13 (copy of report circulated with agenda and appended to signed 
minutes). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the Tenant Association Representatives be thanked for their input to the 
capital and revenue budget setting process and their views as set out in the 
report be noted; 

(ii) That it be agreed that, with effect from the 4th April 2011, the current average 
weekly dwelling rent figure of £65.15 should increase by 6.99%, which 
equates to an average increase of £4.55 per week, and that the following be 
approved to calculate this increase: 

• That the percentage increase applied to all dwelling rents should be 
5.1%, equivalent to an increase of £3.32 per week; and 

• That the revised phased introduction of the Government’s Rent  
Restructuring regime should be followed, giving an increase in 
average rent levels of 1.89% (£1.23 per week)  
and to note that: 

• The total percentage increase in individual rents will vary according to 
the restructured rent of their property in 2015/16. 

(iii) That the charges for garages and parking spaces for 2011/12 be increased 
by 6.99% in line with the increase in average rents; 

(iv) That the Housing Revenue Account Revenue Estimates as set out in the 
attached Appendix 1 to the report be approved; 

(v) That the revised Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report which includes total spending of £55.028M on work 
that meets the definition of “affordable housing” be approved; 

(vi) That the use of resources to fund the HRA Capital Programme as shown in 
Appendix 3 to the report, be approved including the following use of 
unsupported (prudential) borrowing: 

 

• £2.150M to support the overall programme (unchanged from the report in 
September 2010); 

• £3.356M to fund the new build programme that is not funded from HCA 
grant, 

• £2.230M to fund the digital TV proposals, 

• £0.870M to fund the estate regeneration programme pending the receipt 
of capital receipts from sale of the sites and 

• £3.100M of short term borrowing to sustain the programme in 2010/11, 
which can be repaid by the end of 2012/13. 

(vii) That parking charges at Wyndham Court be amended as set out in appendix 
5 to the report; 

(viii) That the rent setting policy for new build, acquired and converted dwellings 
be adopted as set out in Appendix 6 to the report; 



 

55 

(ix) That it be noted that rental income and service charge payments would be 
paid by tenants over a 48 week period; and 

(x) That it be noted that the overall shortfall in resources of £3.079M to fund the 
capital programme is within the tolerances set by the Executive Director for 
Resources in the approved Medium Term Financial Strategy and that plans 
are in place to close this gap as set out in paragraph 35 of the report. 

 
69. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 

2011/12 TO 2013/14  
 
The report of the Executive Director for Resources (Acting) was submitted seeking 
approval of the Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 
2011/12 – 2013/14 (copy of report circulated with agenda and appended to signed 
minutes). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the Council’s Prudential Indicators as detailed within the report be 
approved; 

(ii) that the 2011 Minimum Revenue Provision Statement be approved; 
(iii) that the Treasury Management Strategy for 2011/12 as outlined in the report 

be approved; 
(iv) that it be noted that the indicators as reported have been set on the 

assumption that the recommendations in the Capital Update report will be 
approved.  Should the recommendations change, the Prudential Indicators 
may have to be recalculated; and 

(v) that delegated authority continue to be granted to the Chief Financial Officer, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce 
Planning, to approve any changes to the Prudential Indicators or borrowing 
limits that will aid good treasury management.  For example, increase the 
percentage for variable rate borrowing to take advantage of the depressed 
market for short term rates.  Any amendments will be reported as part of 
quarterly financial and performance monitoring and in revisions to this 
strategy. 

 
 


